A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF ABBOTTSTOWN, ADAMS COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, ASSIGNING STREET ADDRESSES FOR
CERTAIN PROPERTIES WITHIN THE BOROUGH.

NO. 2024- /3
WHEREAS;

Boroughs are the legal authority under the Pennsylvania Municipal Codes via the Borough Code
(PA Consolidated Statutes Title 8 0f 2018) to assign or amend street addresses within the
municipality, and;

Houses are numbered in a uniform fashion to ensure that 911 responders (fire, police, or
ambulance) may quickly locate an address when necessary, and;

J. A. Myers, owner of record of the properties known as Sutton Run Estates, Abbottstown, has
requested an address assignment for the newly proposed properties, and;

Members of the local and county emergency services were consulted for any best practices to
these assignments, and the numbers proposed are in accordance with spacing and numbering
recommendations which resulted from said consultations, which will help improve future
response time for first responders to said parcels;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Abbottstown Borough Council
hereby authorizes the assignments listed on the attached exhibit (A) for property numbers along
Meckley Run, Lillich Drive, Peterson Lane, and Alwine Way. Developer is to ensure proper
identification of each parcel by affixing the addresses at the main entrances of the properties so
they can be clearly seen from the road by emergency personnel. Borough staff is instructed to
notify the Abbottstown Post Office, the property owner, United Hook and Ladder No. 33, Adams
Regional EMS, and the Adams County Tax Services Department of said changes.

ADOPTED THIS 18" DAY OF JULY 2024.

ATTEST ABBOTTSTOWN BOROUGH
D/Da\T‘cT‘W Bolton PhD\’MBA Da]e Relchert Counc1l President

Secretary

APPROVED this 18" Day of July 2024.
D
> - S il wb:

Honorable Damel W Watkms Sr - Mayor




CERTIFICATE

2024- /3

I, the undersigned officer of the Borough of Abbottstown, hereby certify that the
foregoing Resolution was approved by majority vote of the entire Council at a meeting duly
convened according to law and held on July 18, 2024, at which meeting a quorum was present;
said Resolution has been recorded in the minutes of said Council; and said Resolution remains in
effect, unaltered and unamended, as of the date of this Certificate.

I further certify that the Borough of Abbottstown met the advance notice
requirements of the Pennsylvania Sunshine Act, 65 Pa. Cons. Stat. §701 et seq., by advertising
the time and place of said meeting and by posting prominently a notice of said meeting at the
principal office of the Borough or at the public building in which said meeting was held.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I set my hand and affix the official seal of the
Borough of Abbottstown this 18" day of July 2024. ‘

s m
~—— Dr; David W. Bolton—"
Secretary

(SEAL)
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Sutton Run Estates Proposed addresses

Street

Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Lillich Drive
Meckley Run
Meckiey Run

Meckley Run

21 Lillich Drive

35 Lillich Drive

49 Lillich Drive

20 Lillich Drive

28 Lillich Drive

34 Lillich Drive

40 Lillich Drive

50 Lillich Drive

56 Lillich Drive

68 Lillich Drive

76 Lillich Drive

82 Lillich Drive

94 Lillich Drive

104 Lillich Drive

112 Lillich Drive

120 Lillich Drive

71 Lillich Drive

77 Lillich Drive

85 Lillich Drive

95 Lillich Drive

105 Lillich Drive

113 Lillich Drive

117 Lillich Drive

5 Meckley Run

11 Meckley Run

17 Meckley Run

Proposed house number
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43

42

41

40

39

38

37

36

34

33

44

45

55

54

53

52

61

46

47

48

49

50

60

59

Meckley Run

Meckley Run

Meckley Run

Meckley Run

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Peterson Lane

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Alwine Way

Peterson Lane

Peterson Lane

Peterson Lane

Peterson Lane

Peterson Lane

Peterson Lane

Peterson Lane

25 Meckley Run

33 Meckley Run

41 Meckley Run

49 Meckley Run

105 Alwine Way

95 Alwine Way

87 Alwine Way

77 Alwine Way

65 Alwine Way

59 Alwine Way

49 Alwine Way

37 Alwine Way

23 Alwine Way

13 Alwine Way

173 Alwine Way

104 Peterson Lane

66 Alwine Way

60 Alwine Way

46 Alwine Way

28 Alwine Way

12 Alwine Way

76 Peterson Lane

68 Peterson Lane

64 Peterson Lane

54 Peterson Lane

44 Peterson Lane

45 Peterson Lane

53 Peterson Lane
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Peterson Lane

Peterson Lane

Peterson Lane

69 Peterson Lane

91 Peterson lane

99 Peterson Lane



