## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF ABBOTTSTOWN, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, ASSIGNING STREET ADDRESSES FOR CERTAIN PROPERTIES WITHIN THE BOROUGH.

NO. 2024- 13

## WHEREAS;

Boroughs are the legal authority under the Pennsylvania Municipal Codes via the Borough Code (PA Consolidated Statutes Title 8 of 2018) to assign or amend street addresses within the municipality, and;

Houses are numbered in a uniform fashion to ensure that 911 responders (fire, police, or ambulance) may quickly locate an address when necessary, and;

J. A. Myers, owner of record of the properties known as Sutton Run Estates, Abbottstown, has requested an address assignment for the newly proposed properties, and;

Members of the local and county emergency services were consulted for any best practices to these assignments, and the numbers proposed are in accordance with spacing and numbering recommendations which resulted from said consultations, which will help improve future response time for first responders to said parcels;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Abbottstown Borough Council hereby authorizes the assignments listed on the attached exhibit (A) for property numbers along Meckley Run, Lillich Drive, Peterson Lane, and Alwine Way. Developer is to ensure proper identification of each parcel by affixing the addresses at the main entrances of the properties so they can be clearly seen from the road by emergency personnel. Borough staff is instructed to notify the Abbottstown Post Office, the property owner, United Hook and Ladder No. 33, Adams Regional EMS, and the Adams County Tax Services Department of said changes.

ADOPTED THIS 18th DAY OF JULY 2024.

**ATTEST** 

ABBOTTSTOWN BOROUGH

Dr. David W. Bolton, PhD, MBA

Secretary

Dale Reichert, Council President

**APPROVED** this 18<sup>th</sup> Day of July 2024.

Honorable Daniel W. Watkins, Sr. - Mayor

## CERTIFICATE

2024- 13

I, the undersigned officer of the Borough of Abbottstown, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was approved by majority vote of the entire Council at a meeting duly convened according to law and held on July 18, 2024, at which meeting a quorum was present; said Resolution has been recorded in the minutes of said Council; and said Resolution remains in effect, unaltered and unamended, as of the date of this Certificate.

I further certify that the Borough of Abbottstown met the advance notice requirements of the Pennsylvania Sunshine Act, 65 Pa. Cons. Stat. §701 et seq., by advertising the time and place of said meeting and by posting prominently a notice of said meeting at the principal office of the Borough or at the public building in which said meeting was held.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I set my hand and affix the official seal of the Borough of Abbottstown this 18<sup>th</sup> day of July 2024.

Dr. David W. Bolton

Secretary

(SEAL)

Exhibit A 2024\_13

## Sutton Run Estates Proposed addresses

	Lot number	Street	Proposed house number
1	1	Lillich Drive	21 Lillich Drive
2	2	Lillich Drive	35 Lillich Drive
3	3	Lillich Drive	49 Lillich Drive
4	23	Lillich Drive	20 Lillich Drive
5	22	Lillich Drive	28 Lillich Drive
6	21	Lillich Drive	34 Lillich Drive
7	20	Lillich Drive	40 Lillich Drive
8	19	Lillich Drive	50 Lillich Drive
9	18	Lillich Drive	56 Lillich Drive
10	17	Lillich Drive	68 Lillich Drive
11	16	Lillich Drive	76 Lillich Dríve
12	15	Lillich Drive	82 Lillich Drive
13	14	Lillich Drive	94 Lillich Drive
14	13	Lillich Drive	104 Lillich Drive
15	12	Lillich Drive	112 Lillich Drive
16	11	Lillich Drive	120 Lillich Drive
17	24	Lillich Drive	71 Lillich Drive
18	25	Lillich Drive	77 Lillich Drive
19	26	Lillich Drive	85 Lillich Drive
20	27	Lillich Drive	95 Lillich Drive
21	28	Lillich Drive	105 Lillich Drive
22	29	Lillich Drive	113 Lillich Drive
23	30	Lillich Drive	117 Lillich Drive
24	4	Meckley Run	5 Meckley Run
25	5	Meckley Run	11 Meckley Run
26	6	Meckley Run	17 Meckley Run

27	7	Meckley Run	25 Meckley Run
28	8	Meckley Run	33 Meckley Run
29	9	Meckley Run	41 Meckley Run
30	10	Meckley Run	49 Meckley Run
31	43	Alwine Way	105 Alwine Way
32	42	Alwine Way	95 Alwine Way
33	41	Alwine Way	87 Alwine Way
34	40	Alwine Way	77 Alwine Way
35	39	Alwine Way	65 Alwine Way
36	38	Alwine Way	59 Alwine Way
37	37	Alwine Way	49 Alwine Way
38	36	Alwine Way	37 Alwine Way
39	34	Alwine Way	23 Alwine Way
40	33	Alwine Way	13 Alwine Way
41	44	Alwine Way	173 Alwine Way
42	45	Peterson Lane	104 Peterson Lane
43	55	Alwine Way	66 Alwine Way
44	54	Alwine Way	60 Alwine Way
45	53	Alwine Way	46 Alwine Way
46	52	Alwine Way	28 Alwine Way
47	61	Alwine Way	12 Alwine Way
48	46	Peterson Lane	76 Peterson Lane
49	47	Peterson Lane	68 Peterson Lane
50	48	Peterson Lane	64 Peterson Lane
51	49	Peterson Lane	54 Peterson Lane
52	50	Peterson Lane	44 Peterson Lane
53	60	Peterson Lane	45 Peterson Lane
54	59	Peterson Lane	53 Peterson Lane

55	58	Peterson Lane	69 Peterson Lane
56	57	Peterson Lane	91 Peterson lane
57	56	Peterson Lane	99 Peterson Lane